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m atter of 40,000 un-mapaed Railway crossings, what is the phased programme to man them in the next five to ten years?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The matter is reviewed every year. I think more than 14,000 gates are manned. The upgradation t0 man them takes place on the basis of density in any particular area.

Installation of Captive Power Plants financed by World Bank Loan

•283. SHRI D. D. DESAI; Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTI-LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the fertilizer plants at Gorakhpur, Durgapur and Trombay are to have captive power plants financed by World Bank loan;

(b) if so, the particulars thereof;
and

(c) whether the State Governments have certain objections to the installation of these captive power plants?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI C. P. MAJHI):
(a) and (b). A sectoral loan amounting to $105 million dollars has been negotiated with the World Bank mainly to improve capacity utilisation m the fertilizer industry; this loan would also cover the foreign exchange cost of the setting up of captive power generation facilities at Gorakhpur, Durgapur and Trombay. The capacity of the power plants proposed at these places and their estimated cost would be as under:

Project Cost Cap«ci»y

Gorakhpur Rs 17 crorcs 12*5 MW x 2

Durgapur Rs. 15 crores 15 MW
Trombay Rs. 7 crores 18 MW

(c) While the Governments bf Maharashtra and U.P. have agreed to setting up of captive power generation facilities at Trombay and Gorakhpur respectively, discussions are still in progress with the Government of West Bengal in regard to captive power facility at Durgapur.

SHRI D. D. DESAI; The States in which the fertiliser plants -are located have suffered continuously for severs!
years shortage of power and power cuts. The Minister said that two of the States have finally agreed to the installation of their own power plants, and the third one has yet to give its reply. Will not the Ministry exercise its own judgment and discretion in view of the repeated failures of the States to supply continuous power to the fertiliser plants which are not being utilised to the full capacity and there is repeated shortage of fertilisers in the country? Sir, the hon.
Minister knows that there is repeated shortage of power in the country May I know whether any steps have been taken to intimate to the Bharat Heavy Electricals about the needs and the specifications of the plant so that they may make advance preparations and be ready to make quick deliveries?
Has he worked out with the labour organisations and the management of the concerned fertiliser plants about the necessity to utilise upto 80 per cent of the installed capacity of those plants and this new power plant to be installed?

SHRI C. P. MAJHI: State Electricity Boards are under the central of the State Governments. Whenever electrical plants are installed, in regard to fertiliser projects, etc. the State Governments should be consulted and then only we can instal those power projects. FCl has no discretion to instal its own plant without consulting State Governments. Regarding steps to improve upon the functioning of the fertiliser plants, several steps are being taken and we-
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hope that we will improve upon the functioning of them.

SHRI D. D. DESAI; Sir, the World Bank advances loans on the condition that the equipment should be bought at international prjces by world tenders and they do permit purchases within the country so long as their prices are the same as world tender prices. The power position and its availability have been causes of worry and stagnation during the years 1973-
74, 1974-75 and 1975-76. Now, the
capacity within the country does exist to manufacture the required plants.
Will not the Government make use of

; the existing capacity within the country and order BHEL to commence manufacture and Bupply on the condition that they will be paid at the world tender rates as and when these rates are obtained? May I know the steps which the Minister has taken In this direction?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILISERS (SHRI P. C.
SETHI); The World Bank loan is needed in order to cover foreign exchange components which would be required but the equipments which are available within the country would be fully utilised. The Maharashtra Government and the UP Government have 8greed but unfortunately the West Bengal Government has not been agreeable because they say that power

[ is available there in' plenty. But although power is available there, there are lot of voltage difficulties and therefore this thing causes serious difficulties.

We have taken up this matter again with the West Bengal Government and we 8hall proceed with that if they agree.
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MR. SPEAKER; The question list is over We can go over the question list again and take up those questions which were not answered in the first round. Q. No. 276—Shri Banerjee

Wagon Industry

•276. SHRI S. M BANERJEE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state;

(a) whether wagons industry is to work below its rated capacity in the near future; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OP RAILWAYS
(SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QtfRESHI):
(a) and (b). Although the ten active units in the industry have a total installed annual capacity of about 24,000 wagons (in terms of four wheeler units )f the actual production during the recent past has been only about 10,000 per year, as some of the units are sick units and some othersi are not working to their installed capacity.

Although due to financial constraints, the production in some of the active units had to be regulated this year (1975-76), the industry is expected to maintain the normal production of about 10,800 wagons.

SHRI 8 . M. BANZRJEXr I would like to know what has happened to our export orders which were given to us by Yugoslavia and other social*
ist countries and whether those orders have t»een fulfilled or not. If not, what is the reason for that?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: X
do not have the information available with me. I think the question pertains to the Ministry of Commerce.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: But, they do not produce. You produce.

MR. SPEAKER; Well, he does not have the information.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I would like to know the number of workers who have been declared surplus because of low or lesser production and what steps have been taken by Government to give them alternative jobs.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: I
am sorry to point 0ut that we are not producing wagons. They are produced in the private sector and the public sector. The question should be addressed to Ministry of Industry under whom the Wagon Authority of India is functioning.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
Sir, the Government took qver the two wagon manufacturing factories in Bihar, namely, Arthur Butler and Britannia Engineering.

May I know whether is it a fact that those two factories are not working to full capacity because orders are not to the required extent and also because the price fixed by the Railway Board for wagons to be supplied to them falls short of the price offered to private manufacturers?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The production in these two units is

